

No. 06-102

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SINOCHEM INTERNATIONAL CO. LTD.,
PETITIONER

v.

MALAYSIA INTERNATIONAL SHIPPING CORPORATION

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

DOUGLAS H. HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER
Assistant to the Solicitor General

MICHAEL S. RAAB
STEPHANIE R. MARCUS
ERIC J. FEIGIN
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States 1

Statement 2

Summary of argument 7

Argument: 9

 A federal court may dismiss a case on *forum non
conveniens* grounds without first determining that it has
jurisdiction 9

 A. A court does not exceed its authority by
 dismissing a suit on a threshold, non-merits basis
 before establishing its jurisdiction 10

 B. *Forum non conveniens* is a threshold, non-
 merits ground for dismissal 12

 C. The doctrine of *forum non conveniens* does not
 independently require that a court first ascertain
 its own jurisdiction before dismissing a suit in
 favor of an alternative forum 17

 D. Permitting courts to dismiss on threshold, non-
 merits grounds, such as *forum non conveniens*,
 before adjudicating complex jurisdictional issues
 promotes Article III values 25

Conclusion 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Albion v. YMCA Camp Letts, 171 F.3d 1 (1st Cir.
1999) 21

Altmann v. Republic of Austria, 317 F.3d 954 (9th Cir.
2002), *aff'd*, 541 U.S. 677 (2004) 28

IV

Cases–Continued:	Page
<i>American Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994)	2, 3, 12, 13, 19, 26
<i>Arakaki v. Lingle</i> , 423 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2005), vacated and remanded on other grounds, 126 S. Ct. 2859 (2006)	29
<i>Arbitration Between Monegasque de Reassurances S.A.M. v. Nak Naftogaz of Ukraine, In re</i> , 311 F.3d 488 (2d Cir. 2002)	7, 25
<i>Baldwin v. Iowa State Traveling Men’s Ass’n</i> , 283 U.S. 522 (1931)	14
<i>Chick Kam Choo v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 140 (1988)	13, 14
<i>Coté v. Wadel</i> , 796 F.2d 981 (7th Cir. 1986)	20
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003)	23
<i>Dominguez-Cota v. Cooper Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 396 F.3d 650 (5th Cir. 2005)	14, 15, 29
<i>Ellis v. Dyson</i> , 421 U.S. 426 (1975)	11
<i>Ferens v. John Deere Co.</i> , 494 U.S. 516 (1990)	21
<i>Follette v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 41 F.3d 1234 (8th Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Fort Knox Music Inc. v. Baptiste</i> , 257 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Goldlawr, Inc. v. Heiman</i> , 369 U.S. 463 (1962)	8, 19, 20
<i>Goldwater v. Carter</i> , 444 U.S. 996 (1979)	29
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947)	3, 6, 7, 17, 18, 25
<i>Hwang Geum Joo v. Japan</i> , 413 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 126 S. Ct. 1418 (2006)	29

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ir., Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	14
<i>Intec USA, LLC v. Engle</i> , No. 06-1117, 2006 WL 3093644 (7th Cir. Nov. 2, 2006)	7, 21, 25
<i>Kamel v. Hill-Rom Co.</i> , 108 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 1997) ..	7, 20
<i>Koehring Co. v. Hyde Constr. Co.</i> , 324 F.2d 295 (5th Cir. 1963)	20
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	12
<i>Kryvicky v. Scandinavian Airlines Sys.</i> , 807 F.2d 514 (6th Cir. 1986)	23, 25
<i>Lacey v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 932 F.2d 170 (3d Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Leroy v. Great W. United Corp.</i> , 443 U.S. 173 (1979)	17, 19, 27
<i>Martin v. Stokes</i> , 623 F.2d 469 (6th Cir. 1980)	21
<i>McFarlane v. Esquire Magazine</i> , 74 F.3d 1296 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 809 (1996)	21
<i>Minister Papandreou, In re</i> , 139 F.3d 247 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	7, 23, 24
<i>Moor v. County of Alameda</i> , 411 U.S. 693 (1973)	11
<i>Myelle v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 57 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Nelson v. International Paint Co.</i> , 716 F.2d 640 (9th Cir. 1983) 21	21
<i>Norton v. Mathews</i> , 427 U.S. 524 (1976)	11
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	12
<i>Parsons v. Chesapeake & Ohio Ry.</i> , 375 U.S. 71 (1963)...	14

VI

Cases–Continued:	Page
<i>Patrickson v. Dole Food Co.</i> , 251 F.3d 795 (9th Cir. 2001), aff'd in part , cert. dismissed in part, 538 U.S. 468 (2003)	7, 22, 23
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981)	3, 13, 22, 25
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996)	3
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 544 U.S. 677 (2004) ...	28
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC.</i> , 456 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2006) ..	29
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692(2004)	30
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005)	11, 12, 17, 24
<i>Totten v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. 105 (1876)	11
<i>Turendi v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 9635, 2006 WL 3187156 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 2006)	23, 27, 28
<i>United Mine Workers v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966)	16
<i>United States v. Berkowitz</i> , 328 F.2d 358 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 379 U.S. 821 (1964)	20
<i>Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard</i> , 486 U.S. 517 (1988)	15
<i>Van Dusen v. Barrack</i> , 376 U.S. 612 (1964)	21
<i>Vasquez v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 325 F.3d 665 (5th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	11
<i>Viernow v. Euripides Dev. Corp.</i> , 157 F.3d 785 (1998) ..	21
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	10

VII

Constitution, statutes and rules:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Art. III	10, 12, 30
Amend. XI	12
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. 1350	2
Anti-Injunction Act, 28 U.S.C. 2283	13
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. 3729 <i>et seq.</i>	12
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28	
U.S.C. 1602 <i>et seq.</i>	1
28 U.S.C. 1603(a)	22
Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. 1491	11
28 U.S.C. 1333	5
28 U.S.C. 1350	2
28 U.S.C. 1404(a)	3, 20, 21
28 U.S.C. 1406(a)	19, 20, 22
28 U.S.C. 1631	20, 21, 22
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. §§ 5301 <i>et seq.</i> (West 2004)	5
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 4(k)(2)	5
Rule 41(b)	13
Rule 59(e)	5
Miscellaneous:	
Austrian Press Agency, <i>Ambassador Nowotny:</i>	
<i>Klimt Arbitration Welcomed by U.S. Side</i> (May	
24, 2005) < http://www.austria.org/	
altpress/327a.html>	28
17 James Wm. Moore, <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i>	
(3d ed. 2006)	19

VIII

Miscellaneous–Continued:	Page
15 Charles Alan Wright et al. <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1986)	19
